

No. 21-15313

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SUNOCO LP., et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal From The United States District Court for the District of Hawaii,  
No. 20-cv-00163

The Honorable Derrick K. Watson

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT  
RULE 27-3 TO STAY THE DISTRICT COURT'S REMAND ORDER**

---

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Chevron Corporation and Chevron USA Inc.  
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. Defendants Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal.....3

II. Defendants Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Stay .....9

III. The Balance of Harm Tilts Decisively in Defendants’ Favor ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Baker v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*,  
962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020) .....7

*Bank of Am., N.A. v. Reyes-Toledo*,  
428 P.3d 761 (Haw. 2018).....2

*In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or  
Directed to Defender Ass’n of Philadelphia*,  
790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015) .....8

*County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.*,  
960 F.3d 586 (2020).....6

*Delisle v. Speedy Cash*,  
2019 WL 7755931 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2019).....8

*EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.*,  
26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994) .....9

*Jefferson Cnty., Ala. v. Acker*,  
527 U.S. 423 (1999).....7

*Lair v. Bullock*,  
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) .....3, 6

*Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*,  
951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) .....8

*Leiva-Perez v. Holder*,  
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....1

*Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Dyncorp Int’l LLC*,  
2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Vir. 2016).....9

*In re Pac. Fertility Ctr. Litig.*,  
2019 WL 2635539 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2019).....5

*Providence Journal Co. v. FBI*,  
595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....10

*Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
517 U.S. 706 (1996).....5

*State v. Fukusaku*,  
946 P.2d 32 (Haw. 1997).....2

**Other Authorities**

Christine Condon, *U.S. Supreme Court Hears Arguments in  
Baltimore’s Climate Change Lawsuit Against Fossil Fuel  
Companies*, Baltimore Sun (Jan. 19, 2021).....4

H.R. Rep. No. 112-17(I), pt. 1 (2011) .....9

Lawrence Hurley, *U.S. Supreme Court Wrestles With Dispute Over  
Baltimore Climate Suit*, Reuters (Jan. 19, 2021).....4

SCOTUS Case Reversal Rates (2007-Present),  
<https://tinyurl.com/e9f7hjp> .....4
